

No. 18,671

IN THE

**United States Court of Appeals
For the Ninth Circuit**

MANILA TRADING & SUPPLY
COMPANY (GUAM), INC.,

Appellant,

vs.

A. G. MADDOX,

Appellee.

BRIEF FOR APPELLEE

HAROLD W. BURNETT,

Attorney General,

RICHARD D. MAGEE,

Deputy Attorney General,

FRED E. BORDALLO,

Assistant Attorney General,

Office of the Attorney General,

Government of Guam,

Administration Building,

Post Office Box 875,

Agana, Guam,

Attorneys for Appellee.

FILED

DEC 23 1963

FRANK H. SCHMID, CLERK

Subject Index

	Page
Jurisdictional statement	1
Statement of the case	2
Summary of argument	4
Argument	6
I	
The court below did not err in entering judgment for appellee on his counterclaims because the court had jurisdiction and the counterclaims did state claims upon which relief could be granted	6
A. Jurisdiction over the subject matter of the complaint is sufficient to support jurisdiction over a compulsory counterclaim	6
B. The counterclaims do state claims upon which relief could be granted	7
II	
A nondiscriminatory tax measured by commissions received for services rendered in Guam does not violate the Commerce Clause of the Federal Constitution, Article I, Section 8, Clause 3, because it is a tax for the privilege of engaging in a local business and for the privilege of exercising corporate powers	10
A. The tax imposed by Sections 19540 and 19541.03, Government Code of Guam, is a tax on the privilege of exercising corporate powers in Guam and on the privilege of engaging in a local service business, and its measure includes commissions	10
B. A tax on the privilege of exercising corporate powers in Guam and on the privilege of engaging in Guam in a service business is a tax on intrastate commerce and, therefore, not barred by the Commerce Clause, though the measure of the tax may include commissions on interstate sales	12

- C. Should it be ruled that appellant in performing the services herein involved was engaged in interstate commerce, the tax is nevertheless valid because Guam has a "jurisdiction to tax" in a due process sense, the tax is nondiscriminatory, and it cannot be repeated by any other state... 14

III

- A nondiscriminatory tax measured by sales negotiated and completed in Guam does not violate the Commerce Clause, Article I, Section 8, Clause 3, or the Import-Export Clause, Article I, Section 10, Clause 2, of the Federal Constitution because it is a tax for the privilege of engaging in a local business and for the privilege of exercising corporate powers in Guam, and is not a tax on exports 17
- A. A tax imposed by Sections 19540 and 19541.01, et seq., Government Code of Guam, is a tax on the privilege of selling tangible goods in Guam and for the privilege of exercising corporate powers measured by two per cent (2%) of gross sales 17
- B. Neither the Commerce Clause nor the Import-Export Clause bars the transactions herein from being made a part of the measure of the tax imposed by Sections 19540 and 19541.01, Government Code of Guam 19

IV

- The gross receipts tax imposed by Sections 19540, 19541.01 and 19541.03, Government Code of Guam, does meet the requirements of the Organic Act of Guam, 64 Stat. 387 (1950), 48 U.S.C., Section 1423a (1948), which require that tax measures be uniformly applicable and that the legislative power be confined to matters of local application 22
- A. The tax is uniformly applicable as required by the Organic Act 22
- B. The tax is a subject of local application as required by the Organic Act 24
- Conclusion 25

Table of Authorities Cited

Cases	Pages
A. G. Spalding & Bros. v. Edwards, 262 U.S. 66, 43 S. Ct. 485 (1923)	21
Alaska v. Arctic Maid, 366 U.S. 199, 81 S. Ct. 929 (1961) ..	15
Ambros, Inc. v. A. G. Maddox, 203 F. Supp. 934 (1962)...	22
Brodhead v. Borthwick, 174 F. 2d 21 (1949), cert. den., 338 U.S. 847, 70 S. Ct. 87 (1949).....	24
Brown v. Maryland, 25 U.S. (12 Wheat.) 419 (1827).....	19, 20
Empresa Siderurgica v. County of Merced, 337 U.S. 154, 69 S. Ct. 995 (1949).....	20, 21, 22
Ficklen v. Taxing District of Shelby County, 145 U.S. 1, 12 S. Ct. 810 (1892).....	12, 13
Granville-Smith v. Granville-Smith, 349 U.S. 1, 75 S. Ct. 553 (1955)	24
Gumataotao v. Government of Guam, Appeal No. 18,448 (9th Cir., Sept. 16, 1963)	8
Gwin, White & Prince, Inc. v. Henneford, 305 U.S. 434, 59 S. Ct. 325 (1939).....	16
Hess v. Mullaney, 213 F. 2d 635 (1954), cert. den., sub nom. Hess v. Dewey, 348 U.S. 836, 75 S. Ct. 50 (1954).....	23, 24
In re Taxes, 379 P. 2d 336 (S. Ct. Ha., 1963).....	12, 13
International Harvester Co. v. Department of Treasury, 322 U.S. 340, 64 S. Ct. 1019 (1944).....	15
Interstate Oil Pipe Line Co. v. Stone, 337 U.S. 662, 69 S. Ct. 1264 (1949)	15
Joseph v. Carter & Weekes Stevedoring Co., 330 U.S. 422, 67 S. Ct. 815 (1947).....	14
Madden v. Commonwealth of Kentucky, 309 U.S. 83, 60 S. Ct. 406 (1940).....	23
McGoldrick v. Berwind-White Coal Mining Co., 309 U.S. 33, 60 S. Ct. 388 (1940).....	15
Memphis Natural Gas Co. v. Stone, 335 U.S. 80, 68 S. Ct. 1475 (1948)	12
People of the State of New York v. Graves, 300 U.S. 308, 57 S. Ct. 466 (1937)	22

	Pages
Richfield Oil Corp. v. State Board of Equalization, 329 U.S. 69, 67 S. Ct. 156 (1946)	20, 21
Rosenthal v. Fowler, 12 F.R.D. 388 (S.D. N.Y. 1952)	7
State Tax Commission of Utah v. Pacific States Cast Iron Pipe Co., 372 U.S. 605, 83 S. Ct. 925 (1963)	15
Texaco Puerto Rico, Inc. v. Descartes, 304 F. 2d 184 (1962), cert. den., 83 S. Ct. 720 (1963)	24
Western Live Stock v. Bureau of Revenue, 303 U.S. 250, 58 S. Ct. 546 (1938)	12

Codes

Organic Act of Guam :

64 Stat. 307 (1950), 48 U.S.C., Section 1424(a) (1958)	1
64 Stat. 387 (1950), 48 U.S.C., Section 1423a (1948) ..	22
64 Stat. 389 (1950), 48 U.S.C., Section 1424(b) (1948)	6

Government Code of Guam :

Title XX, Chapter 6	10
Section 19501.03	17
Section 19503, et seq.	4, 7, 8
Section 19508.01, et seq.	1
Section 19540	10, 17, 19, 22, 23
Section 19541.01	17, 19, 22, 23
Section 19541.0101	14, 17
Section 19541.03	10, 13, 14, 16, 22
28 U.S.C., Section 1291 (1958)	2
28 U.S.C., Section 1294(4) (1958 Supp. IV)	2

Constitutions

Constitution of the United States :

14th Amendment	23
Article I, Section 8, Clause 3	10, 17
Article I, Section 10, Clause 2	17

Rules

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Rule 13(a)	1, 4, 6, 7, 8
----------------------------------------------------	---------------

No. 18,671
